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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s soil and groundwater assessment and semi-annual
groundwater sampling for the Lim family property located at 250 8th
Street in QOakland, California (Figure 1). The site assessment activities were
performed to satisfy the requirements outlined in the December 5, 1995

letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (Appendix
A).

2.0 SITE HISTORY

A gasoline service station previously occupied the site. In May 1992, ASE
removed ten underground fuel storage tanks from the site. The tanks
consisted of ome (1) 10,000-gallon gasoline tank, one (1) 5,000-gallon
diesel tank, three (3) 2,000-gallon gasoline tanks, one (1) 2,000-gallon
diesel tank, three (3) 3500-gallon gasoline tanks and one (1) 250-galion
waste oil tank. Up to 10,000 parts per million {(ppm)} total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and 5,900 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) were detected in soil samples collected
during the tank removal.

Between December 1992 and March 1993, All Environmental of San
Ramon, California overexcavated 1,762 cubic yards of soil from the site and
off-hauled the soi1l to the BFI Landfill in Livermore, California. Analytical
results show that all on-site soil with hydrocarbon concentrations greater
than 10 ppm was removed from the site with the exception of soil along
the 8th Street shoring. Up to 1,800 ppm TPH-G and 120 ppm TPH-D were
detected in soil samples collected along the shoring indicating that
contamination likely extends below 8th Street. This contamination left in
place may still be a source for groundwater contamination.

In January 1995, ASE installed monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 at the
site  (Figure 2). High hydrocarbon concentrations were detected 1n
monitoring well MW-2, downgradient of the site. Moderate hydrocarbon
concentrations were detected in on-site monitoring well MW-1.

Between April 1995 and Janvary 1996, the site was on a quarterly
groundwater monitoring schedule. The site 1s currently on a semi-annual
groundwater monitoring schedule with volatile organic compound (VOC)
analyses only being performed annually. Analytical results for all
previous sampling periods are included in Table Two of this report.
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3.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

Based on the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA), ASE's proposed SOW was to:

1)  Obtain a subsurface drilling permit from the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) and an excavation
permit from the City of Oakland;

2)  Drill two soil borings at the site in the location shown on Figure 2,
and collect soil samples for analyses;

3)  Collect groundwater samples from the borings;
4) Backiill the borings with neat cement to the ground surface;

5) Collect groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-2 located at the site

6)  Analyze the soil and groundwater samples at a CA-EPA certified
analytical laboratory for TPH-G, TPH-D, benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE);,

7)  Prepare a report detailing the methods and findings of this
assessment.

Details of the assessment are presented below.
4.0 DRILL SOIL BORINGS AND COLLECT SAMPLES

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained a drilling permit from the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7). ASE also obtained
an excavation permit from the City of Oakland to allow for drilling in the
city's right of way. A copy of these permits are presented in Appendix B.

On July 8, 1996, Vironex, Inc. of Foster City, California drilled two soil
borings across 8th Street using a Geoprobe hydraulic sampling rig. These
borings were located across 8th Street from the site east and west of
monitoring well MW-2 in order to  beiier determine sthe owidth of the
hydrocarbon plume related to the Lim property and to determine whether
the plume may be ‘migrating toward the Dum property located ‘ar"245 8th
Street where elevated hydrocarbon concentrations have been detected in
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the soil and groundwater. The drilling was directed by ASE project
geologist Robert E. Kitay.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected every five feet as drilling
progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible
chemical analysis. The samples were collected by driving a sampler lined
with stainless steel tubes using hydraulic direct push methods. Selective
soil samples were 1mmediately trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape, plastic
end caps and duct tape, labeled, sealed in plastic bags and stored on ice for
transport to Chromalab, I[nc. of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094) under
chain of custody. Soil from the remaining tubes was described by the site
geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System and was screened for
volatile compounds using an Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). The soil was
screened by emptying soil from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag.
The bag was then sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10
minutes. After the VOCs were allowed to volatilize, the OVM measured the
vapor in the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. OVM readings
are used as a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous
as those used in the laboratory.

A temporary PVC well casing was driven into place in each boring for the
collection of groundwater samples. Groundwater samples were removed
from the boring with a pre-cleaned bailer. The groundwater samples were
contained in 40-m! volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials and 1-liter amber
glass bottles. The samples were then preserved with hydrochloric acid,
labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, and stored on ice for transport
to Chromalab under chain of custody. A strong hydrocarbon odor was
present in the groundwater samples collected from boring BH-C. No odor
was present in the groundwater samples collected from boring BH-D.

Groundwater samples were also collected from groundwater monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-2. The monitoring well sampling activities were
performed by ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman.  Prior to
sampling, the well was purged of four well casing volumes of groundwater
using an electric PVC pump. The pH, temperature and conductivity of the
purge water were monitored during evacuation, and groundwater samples
were not collected until these parameters stabilized. Groundwater samples
were collected using a pre-cleaned polyethylene bailer. The samples were
decanted from the bailer into 40-ml VOA vials and 1-liter amber glass
bottles, preserved with hydrochloric acid, labeled, placed in protective
foam sleeves, and stored on wet ice for transport to Chromalab under chain
of custody. A hydrocarbon sheen and strong hydrocarbon odor were
present on the surface of groundwater in monitoring well MW-2.  No sheen
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or odor were present on the surface of groundwater in monitoring well
MW-1.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with a TSP solution between sampling
intervals and between borings to prevent potential cross-contamination.

Sediments encountered during drilling generally consisted of silty sand
from the ground surface to the total depth explored of 26-feet below
ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was encountered at approximately 16-
feet bgs. Boring logs are presented as Appendix C.

5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

Soil samples collected from 15-feet bgs or 15.5-feet bgs (the capillary
zone) in each boring were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by modified
EPA Method 5030/8015, TPH-D by modified EPA Method 3510/8015 and
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. The analytical results are tabulated
in Table One, and the certified analytical report and chain of custody forms
are included in Appendix D.

TABLE ONE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
All results are in parts per million

Depth TPH TPH Ethyl Total
Boring Sampled Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
BH-C 15.5" <1, <1, <0005~ <0005 . <0005~ <0005 <0.005~
BH-D 15.0° <1” 2.4~ <0.005 . <0.005 ~<0005 <0005 - <0005
Notes:

Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than symbol (<)} followed by the
detection limit

Only 2.4 ppm TPH-D was detected in the soil sample collected from 15.0-
feet bgs in boring BH-D. No TPH-G, BTEX or MTBE were detected in soil
samples collected from either of the borings during this assessment.
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6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

The groundwater samples were analyzed by Chromalab for TPH-G by
modified EPA Method 5030/8015, TPH-D by modified EPA Method
3510/8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020. The analytical
results are tabulated in Table Two, and the certified analytical report and
chain of custody forms are included in Appendix D.

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
All results are in parts per billion

Date TFH TPH Ethy! Total
Boring Sampled Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE
MW-1  01-30-95 740 200 3 5 1 4
04-12-95 400 500 <0.5 < 0.3 3 <2 -
07-14-95 520 400 1 <0.5 2 3
10-17-95 400 200 0.5 1 3 <2 -
01-12-96 120 . 890 <05 <05 <05 <1.0 <20
WERARATR Was  WER T oRddy 2.7 1.2 2.3 <5.0

MW-2  01-30-95 88,000 800 19,000 18,000 2,400 10,000
04-12-95 110,000 990 21,000 28,000 2,800 14,000
07-14-95 120,000 5,000 20,000 25,000 3,200 15,000
10-17-95 190,000 4,000 15,000 26,000 4,900 23,000

n 01-12-96 32,000 2,600 10,000 g,000 1,100 4,800 <20

07-08-06 110,000 7 ENweE WS- 15,000 2,500 12,000 <500

3,100 630 3,400 670

W <50 0 <62 <05 . 06 <05 0.59 <50
DTSC MCL NE NE 1.0 100* 680 1,750 NE
EPA 5030/ 3550/ 8020 8020 8020 8020 8020
METHOD 8015 8015

Notes:
Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than symbol (<) followed by the
detection limit.

DTSC MCL is the California Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum
contaminant level for drinking water.

NE = DTSC MCLs are not established.

* = DTSC recommended action level for drinking water; MCL is not established.

Lim Property Assessment and Semi-Annual Sampling Report - August 1996
-5-



TABLE THREE
Summary of Chemical Analysis of GROUNDWATER Samples
Lead, Oil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds
All resulis are in parts per billion

Compound MW-1 MW-2
10-95
Dissclved Lead <0.04 <0.04
Total Qil and Grease < 500 19,000
Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease < 500 17,000
Chloroform 0.5 <30
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 8 <30
Other VOCs < 0.5-2 < 30-100
4-12-95
Dissolved Lead <0.04 < 0.04
Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease <500 22,000
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ] 0.9
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.5 43
Other VOCs < 0.5-2 < 30-100
7-14-95
Total Qil and Grease < 500 25,000
Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease < 500 23,000
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5 is
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 4 <5
Other VOCs < 0.5-2 < 5-20
0-17-95
Total Oil and Grease < 1,000 15,000
Hydrocarbon il and Grease < 1,000 13,000
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 5 <05
Trichloroethene (TCE) <05 5
Other VOCs < 0.5-2 < 0.5-2
41-12-96
Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease < 5,000 < 5,000
07-08-96 )
Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease 557’0 vae < 1,000/
Chloroform 0.8 ~ <05 ~
\D Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 64 - <05 -~
®' { other VOCs <053 - <053

The analytical results of groundwater samples collected from monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-2 are consistent with previous results.
analytical results from monitoring well MW-2 show very high hydrocarbon
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concentrations with the benzene, ethylbenzene and total xylene
concentrations exceeding California Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) maximum contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water. In
addition, the toluene concentration detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-2 exceeded the DTSC recommended
action level (RAL) for drinking water. Groundwater samples collected from
boring BH-C also contained very high hydrocarbon cencentrations at
concentrations approximately one half to one quarter of those detected in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2.  The benzene
and total xylenes concentrations in groundwater samples collected from
boring BH-C exceeded the DTSC MCLs for drinking water. The toluene
concentration in groundwater samples collected from boring BH-C
exceeded the DTSC RAL for drinking water. None of the trace hydrocarbon
concentrations detected in groundwater samples collected from monitoring
well MW-1 and boring BH-D exceeded DTSC MCLs or RALs, although the
tetrachloroethene (PCE) concentration of 6.4 parts per billion (ppb) in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 exceeded the
DTSC MCL of 5 ppb.

7.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On July 25, 1996, ASE environmental specialist Scott Ferriman measured
the depth to water in each site well using an electric water level sounder.
The surface of the groundwater was also checked for the presence of free-
floating hydrocarbons or sheen. A sheen was present on the surface of the
groundwater in.monitoring well MW-2. No free-floating hydrocarbons or
sheen was present on the surface of water in monitoring well MW-1.
Depth to groundwater and product thickness measurements for the wells
on the LUM property were measured by personnel [from All
Environmental. These measurements are utilized along with the data from
the Lim property measurements to determine the groundwater flow

direction and gradient beneath the site. This data 1s presented below 1n
Table Four.
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TABLE FOUR
Summary of Groundwater Well Survey Data

Date Top of Casing Depth to Product Groundwater
Well of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation
1.D. Measurement {(msl) (feet) (feet) {(msl)
MW-1 01-30-95 25.51 16.21 9.30
04-12-95 15.71 g.80
07-14-95 16.71 8.80
10-17-95 17.72 7.79
01-12-96 18.03 7.48
07-25-96 16.82 8.69%
MW-2 01-30-95 23.99 15.02 8.97
04-12-95 14.75 9,24
07-14-95 16.02 7.97
10-17-95 16.94 7.05
01-12-96 17.05 6.94
07-25-96 16.02 797}
LUM-1 07-14-95 23.42 Unknown Unknown
10-17-95 18.21 1.53 6.43%
01-12-96 18.15 1.35 6.35%
07-25-96 18.08 2.36 7.23%
LUM-2 07-14-95 23.98 17.21 6.77
10-17-95 17.67 6.31
01-12-96 17.89 0.01 6.10*
07-25-96 16.94 7.04

* = Adjusted for the presence of free-floating oil by the equation: Adjusted

Groundwater Elevation = Top of Casing Elevation - Depth to Groundwater + (0.8 x
Floating Hydrocarbon Thickness)

Groundwater elevation contours are presented on Figure 3. On July 25,
1996, groundwater flowed to the south benecath the site at a gradient of
0.01-feet/foot, which is consistent with previous findings.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS S BH- ¢,

Relatively high hydrocarbon concentrations continue to be detected/ in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring well MW-2 downgradient
of the site. Slightly lower but still very high hydrocarbon concentpdtions
were detected in groundwater samples collected from boring BH-B~west of
monitoring well MW-2. Very low hydrocarbon concentrations, below DTSC
MCLs and RALs, were detected in groundwater samples collected from
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monitoring well MW-1, located on the site, and boring BH-D, east of
monitoring well MW-2. Based on these findings, thewplume.appears.ito.be
moving to the  south..of Excavation [ on the site" and not toward the Lum
property. south southeast of the site. Therefore, 1t vappears that the
elevated hydrocarbon concentrations on the Lum property are not zelated
to_contamination resulting from the Lim property. An additional boring
was not placed west of boring BH-C since it would be approaching

monitoring wells related to Unocal Service Station #0752 located at 800
Harrison Street.

Since the plume appears to be crossing 8th Street and then under a large
city block which will make drilling further downgradient within a
reasonable distance of the site impossible, and since other properties with
sources of hydrocarbons are located om both Alice Street and Harrison
Street, ASE does. not recommend any further assessment of  groundwater
contamination downgradient or crossgradient of the site either to the east
or west of the site. In addition, should future groundwater remediation be
required at this site, it appears that some form of passive remediation such
as enhanced bioremediation would. be. the preferred method.

A copy of this report will be forwarded to the following regulatory
agencies for their review:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attn:  Ms. Jennifer Eberle

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, CA 94612

9.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of this assessment represent conditions at the time of the soil
and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations at which the samples
were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

This report does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting
from unknown sources or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory.
All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the
direction of an independent CA-EPA certified laboratory. The independent
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laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity provide
environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (510) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

5[ No.REA05442
57/1/4— é - " Expires: &-30-7 7
Robert E. Kitay, RE.A.
Project Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 3
Appendices A through D
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SITE LOCATION MAP

Lim Property
250 8th Street
Oakland, California

BASE: The Thomas Guide, Alameds and Contra Cosia . . '
Agqua Science Engineers Figure

Coumias Street Guide & Directory, 1980
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APPENDIX A

ACHCSA Letter



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARIC, DIRECTOR

December 5, 1995
STID 1585

Alice, Edward, and May Lim

¢/o Russell Lim

601 Brush St.

Qakland CA 94607

RE: former Exxon station, 250-8th St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Lim Family,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Since my last letter to you, dated 11/9/94, the foliowing documents have been received:

.1 2/17/95 “Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment,” by Aqua Science Engineers

(ASE),

2} 5/1/95 “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,” by ASE

3) 8/7/95 “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,” by ASE

4} 11/2/95 “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report,” by ASE

It appears that dissolved concentrations of contaminants in MW-2 have not decreased over four
quarters of sampling. In fact, TPH-gasoline has actually increased from 88,000 ppb to 190,000
ppb over four quarters. Benzene has remained fairly consistent, with a slight decrease, from
19,000 ppb to 15,000 ppb. TPH-diesel has increased from 800 ppb to 4,000 ppb, while
hydrocarbon oil and grease has remained fairly consistent. MW-1 has fairly low concentrations of

contaminants.

The MW-2 concentrations warrant further investigation, Although the commercial district
located directly south of MW-2 may prevent investigation to the south, it would be possible to

investigate the areas immediately west and east of MW-2.

Therefore, you are requested to perform a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI), as per Sect.
2724 of Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Rapid site assessment
methods (i.e. cone penetrometer testing, geoprobe, hydropunch, etc.) are suggested to
qualitatively assess impacts and to define the extent of the groundwater contaminant plume, as a
first step of the SWI. Permanent wells may be required; however, the results of an investigation
done with rapid site assessment methods will be evaluated before further work is requested.
Please submit a workplan for the SWI within 60 days, or by February 5, 1996.

In an effort to perform the SW1 in a cost-effective manner, you are encouraged to work
cooperatively with your neighbor, Vic Lum, who is also being requested to perform a SWIL



~

December 5, 1995

STID 1585

Alice, Edward, and May Lim
¢/o Russell Lim

page 2 of 2

In addition, quarterly groundwater elevation (GWE) measurements must be taken. Since you
were allowed to install 2 wells instead of 3, you must work with Vic Lum in order to take GWE
measurements from his wells at the same time. The last GWE measurements were conducted on
7/21/95; it is my understanding that this was a cooperative effort. October was apparently
missed. Therefore, the next GWE measurements are due.

Lastly, it has been noted that halogenated VOCs have been sampled for four quarters. The
concentrations are mostly below the MCLs; however, 1,2-DCA continues to be elevated at a
noticeable level. Therefore, you may decrease the sampling frequency for HYOCs from
quarterly to annually.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6761.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
rdous Materials Specialist

cc:\gﬂ Robert Kitay, Aqua Science Engineers, 2411 Old Crow Canyon Rd., #4, San Ramon CA
94583
Acting Chief/file

je.1585-B




APPENDIX B

Permits



5997 PARKSIDE CRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510} 462-3914

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

[FoR of FICE USE|

LOCATION OF PROJECT 250 - ¥ 1A Shraet— PERMIT NUMBER 96468

Oe K famcd | e LOCATION NUMBER
CLIENT
Name A/ ca. S isamsd ound Moy PERMIT CONDITICNS
Address GOy [Bough K47 Voics ‘rg,g) M52 - 3550
City _ O kfaned . e Zp  Qufe &F Gircied Permit Bequirements Apply
APPLICANT

Name A?%LU?\._ .5{,«?'-‘5.51 Etal Eﬂ;{,ﬁ SR - AT

Al Robori~ Kifooy  FoX (510) 5374553
AL 888 247 o1 ] Cogict Cnmige’ A 23N0ICE ¢ 510 5520 83 9
Oty s '(3""“’”“, et Zip  9¥EF3

TYPE QF PROJECT
Well Construction
Cathadic Frotection

Geatechnical invastigation
Ganaral

Water Supply Centaminatian o<
Monlicring Well Destrustion ’
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestic Industrial Other
Municlipal Irigation
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud RAotary Alr Rotary _Auger
Cable Cther Googroba .
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. -5 7 YT oo
WELL PROJECTS
Orill Hole Diameter in. Maximum
Caslng Dlameter in. Depth g .
Surface Ssal Depth ft. Number
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Barings pr= Maximurm
Hole Diameter 2.5 in Dapth 20t
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE F 76
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE P S

| hereby agree tu comply with all zaquirernents of this parmit and Alamecda

County Ordinance Ma. 73-68.

APPLICANT'S - -

Al &,
P

SIGNATURE Date

A, GENERAL
A parmit appiication shoutd be submiited o as to arive atthe
Zone 7 offics five daye priar to propased slarting dzta.
Submit 1o Zone 7 within 60 days aftar completion of permitted
wark the orlginal Department of Water Resources Water Wall
Drillers Repart or equivalant for well Projacts, er drilling logs
and locatian skatch for gaotechnical projects.
@ Parmit is void if project not bagun within 80 days of appraval
date,
B, WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two Incheas of ¢emem grow
placad by ramia.
Minimum seal depth (s 50 teat for municipal and incustrial wai:
ot 20 feat for domastic and irrigaticn wellg unless 8 lesser
depth is specially appraved. Minimum seal depth for
manltering welis is the maximum depth practicable or 20 fee.
@GEOTEGHNICAL. Backiil bere hole with campactad euttings or
heavy bentonits and upper two feet with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected canlamination, wemiad cement graut
shail be used in place of compacied cuttings.
0. CATRODIC. FIil hols abave anadé zona with concrete placed by
tramie.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sco attachad.

1]

pa

Approved Date E__{H,n_

Wyman Hong

—_ G123:




BV EXCAVATION PERMIT e

TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2

PERMIT NUMBER K Ol C OC‘ — l SITE ADDRESSILO(.E‘ATION ec o ke e~ w23t © . L

005 1\ TRy g Gk o _
) 257 N 4 bt Tieer Bli anh thrnson
APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
7/?/? / 7/ ? G ¢ (Permit not valid without 24-Hour number) & S1G . 35e -y B
CONTRACTOR'S LECENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINESS TAX #
TE700 @ . CS7
ATTENTION:
§] State law requires that the comractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating. This permit is not valid uniess applicant has secured an

inquiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number is 1 (800) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) 7 | 721

. % 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL {510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.

OWNER/BUILDER

1 hereby affirm that | am exempt from the Contractor’s License Law for the following reason {Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit 1o
construct, alter, imprave, demotish, or repair any Structure, prior (0 18 issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file a signed swatement that he is licensed pursuan 1o the
provisions of the Contractor's License law Chapler 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempl thesefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any vielation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for a permit subjects the applicant to a civil penalty of not more than $500):

O L as an owner of the property, or my empleyees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or vffered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Canractor’s License Law daes not apply to an owner of prepeny who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees.
provided that such impravements are nol intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improverent is seld within one year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of preving that he did not build et improve far the purpose of sale).

(1 1, as owner of the property, am exempt from Lhe sale requirements of the above dug 1a: (1) [ am improving my principal place of residence or appurienances thereto, {2) the wark will
be performed prior to sale, (3} [ have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have nol claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than twa
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Code).

O 1. as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to consinuct the project, {Sec. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
daes not apply (¢ 2n owner of properly who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such prajects with a conwractor(s} licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).

£1 | am exempt under Sec. , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

p{ [ nereby allirm that T have a cenificate of consent 1o self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

1t cenify that in the performance of the work for which this permig is issued. 1 shall rot employ any person in any marner 50 as © become subject to the Worker's Compensation Laws
of California (net required for work valued at one hundred dollars {5100} or less). :

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, after making this Cenificate of Exemption, you should become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant Lo all provisions of Chapter 6, Article 2 of the Gakland Municipal Code. Itis granted
upon the express condition that the perrnittee shall be responsible for all claims and liabilities arising out of wark performed under the permit or arising oul of permiuee’s failure lo perform
the obligations with respect 1o sireet maintenance. The permittee shall, and by acceprance of the permil agrees Lo defend. indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers and
cmployees. from and against any and all suils, claims, or actions brought by any person far or on account of any bodily injurics, disease or Hiness or damage o persons and/or property
sustained of arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in consequence of permitiee’s failure to per{orm the obligations wilh respect to street mainienance. This
permit is void 90 days {ram the date of issuance uniess an extension is granted by the Dizecior of the Office of Planning and Building.

L hereby affirm that [ am licensed under provisians of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect {if cantractor), that | have read
this permil and agree 10 its requirements, and that the above information is truc and correet under penaley of law. :

x?q;% /-:JL’\"Q‘F AsL ~>.3- 26

Signature of Permitlee T Arentfor [ Contracier [1 QOwner Daie
DATE STREET LAST SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL HOLIDAY RESTRICTION? LIMITED OPERATION AREA?
RESURFACED REQUIRED? O YES '@ANO (NOV i -JAN ) s YES AINO (TAM-9AM & 4PM-6PM)  WYES © NO
] 7
ISSUED BY 1~ s DATE ISSUED
v ol 7 Z - & '
( S - e — ;T 4 {
A AR LT pd
7

torms/aps/excavate. pel (09/95) .



APPENDIX C

Boring Logs



* SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS Boring BH-C -

Project Name: Lim Family Property

Project Location: 250 8th Streat, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex

Type of Rlg: Geoprobs Size of Drill: 2" Diameter Direct Push

Logged By: Robert E. Kitay

Date Drilled: July 8, 1896

Checked By: David M. Schuitz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA

Depth of Water First Encountered: 16'

Total Depth of Well Completed: NA

Well Screen Type and Diamster: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: 18

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 26'

Type and Size of Soll Sampler: 1.5 1.D. Micro Sampler

= SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| + DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
o .
£ § ) o u standard classification, texture, relative moisturs,
S WELLBORING & | gl 5| 5| = S| density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
£ DETAL g gl z[=§ 38 | g
3 212l 2|s8| 5 |8
) A &l m|O0=] © a
B ? =0 Concrete
= / i Sity SAND (SM); yellow brown; dense; damp; 70-85%
- % fine to medium sand; 15-30% silt; non-plastic; medium
= / + astimated K; no odor
5]
— 5
5 / 3 0
- = 5
-
— / £
[»
[— / n- o]
B 7/ )
—1 % 4] . 'E; ot -1
/ @ 39 i 0 yellow brown mottled ollve; slight hydrocarbon odor
~ é ) il at 10.5'
B % y olive grey; moderate hydrocarbon odor at 14
156 / 1,248 b ':. .'._.1.: ~ 5 moist at 1‘5
. / il L wet at 16—
» / S \! Groundialer Fiest Encourlerd
— ; i it
AR
—20 / fLininitirae2 O
/ R
— / gL
- / L
LY
. / i
7 i
W7
o5 / [ B B
7 R
[ 4 e
— B End of Boring at 26
—30 30
ASE Form 20A AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




' SOIL BORING LOG AND COMPLETION DETAILS

Boriny BH-D

Project Name: Lim Family Property

Project Location: 250 8th Street, Qakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe

Size of Drill: 2" Diameter Direct Push

Logged By: Hobert E. Kitay

Date Drilled: July 8, 1998

Checked By: David M. Schultz, P.E.

WATER AND WELL DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 16’

Total Depth of Weli Complseted: NA

‘IWell Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: 18°

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 26'

Type and Size of Soll Sampler: 1.5" 1.D. Micro Sampler

- SOJI/ROCK SAMPLE DATA| + DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
Lo]
& § . o u. standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£ WELLBORING 3 | g| & T| 2 £ | __ density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
g oeat 3 | £l 3|zE| BB (% EE—
[ a - il o /n @
— o ? m-o Concrete
. / 3 ;-,:.::;:::‘ - Silty SAND (SM); yellow brown; dense; damp; 70-85%
- / i fine to medium sand; 15-30% siit; non-plastic; medium
- / estimated K; no odor
/ £
5 il
| 0
: é‘—é
= // bt
(o]
[ y/ a.
" T
10 / . 8.2 slight hydrocarbon odor at 10.5'
7
i /2 ©
B / olive grey; slight hydrocarbon odor at 14°
™15 / 62 moist at 15'
- % weT at 36"
: //// _ \!W“
/ "I;'.l:l:l.‘.l;' 1.
7 Fernr
oty 3!
20 / .I;. D -;J, 20
5 % Fosrns
— é 'J;'-'I'J?";l i
L LR
—25 / |l;?l|lli:.lﬁl 2 5
.:i'.l Ll
» / PR
—~ -~ End of Boring at 26'
—30 ~ 30

ASE Form 20A

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




APPENDIX D

Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Forms
For Soil and Groundwater Samples
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#_""—'"
Environmantal Services (SDB)

July 15, 1996

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Submission #: 9607587

Atten: Scott Ferriman.
Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808
Received: July 8, 1996
re: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 11, 1996
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2171 Analyzed: July 12, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID ug/hL ug/L ug/L %
91221 MW-2 2500 51 N.D. 88.5 1
Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 11, 1996
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2171 Analyzed: July 13, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) {%)
891220 MW-1 300 -~ 51 N.D. 88.5 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match our
Diesel pattern.
TN
“Dennis Mayugba Alex Tam
Chemist Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756
(510) 484-19189 » Facsimile (510) 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157

RIZ-A4B3 MY OIhs
005 1:0C0405 DENNIS 17:08
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“CHROMALAB, INC.

R ——— .
Environmental Services (SDB)
July 15, 1996 Submission #: 9607587

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808

Received: July 8, 1596
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Spl#:'91220 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#.: 2112 Analyzed: July 11, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

. RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) _ (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 320 - 50 N.D. 105 1
RENZENE 0.52 0.50 N.D 84 .0 1
TOLUENE 2.7 0.50 N.D 94 .8 1
ETHYL . BENZENE 1.2 0.50 N.D 94 .6 1
XYLENES 2.3 0.50 N.D 91.5 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D 1190 1

‘ijy/ lasl é?féyﬁﬂf— L e
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor

8374853 MV 0715

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facshnﬂe(510)484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

W¥125 0:QC0405 KAYVAN 17:39
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

#"’_—-

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 16, 1996 Submigsion #: 9607587

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808
Received: July 8, 1996

re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: MW-2

Spl#: 951221 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2112 Analyzed: July 12, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {uqg/L) - {ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 110000 / 25000 N.D. 105 500
BENZENE 20000 7 50 N.D 94.0 100
TOLUENE 18000 50 N.D 94 .8 100
ETHYL BENZENE 2500 50 N.D 94 .6 100
XYLENES 12000 50 N.D 91.5 100
MTRE N.D. 500 N.D 110 100

’7yc:f;:/ u/,f§15;:aa74@¢4;22g;%$4g,___
June Zhao Marianne Alexander
Chemist Gas/BTEX Supervisor
74853 MY O7T)1S 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 ‘

{510) 484-1913 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 ¥126 0:QC0405 ALEKANDM 1200

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

r-__

Environmental Services (SDB)
July 23, 1996 Submission #: 9607712
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808
Received: July 8, 1996

re: 1 sample for 0il and Grease analysis.
Method: 5520 B&F

Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 22, 199%6
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Runf: 2277 Analyzed: July 22, 19%b
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
OIL & GREASE LTIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spli CLIENT SPL_ID (mg /L) (mg/L) (ma/L) (%) .
82513 MW-2 N.D. 1.0 N.D. 92.0 -1
,
‘/
Tol¥n (HoUse Chip Poalinelli
Extydctions Supervisor Operations Manager
8374951 WY 00125 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 E005 5:060405 CHH 13:368

(510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

I

Environmental Services {(SDB)

July 25, 1996 Submission #: 9607719

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project:.LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808
Received: July 8, 1996

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analy51s
Method: SW846 METHOD 8010A JULY, 1992

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 92512 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: July 8, 1356 Run#: 2304 Analyzed: July 19, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D, -- 1
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 89.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 3.0 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE P I 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM ( 0.s80 " 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROCETHANE \ﬂWﬂl 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLCROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1
1,2-DICHLOROPRCPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1, 2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLCROETHENE 764 0.50 N.D. - - 1
DIBROMCCHLOROMETHANE N, 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 106 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- i
1.1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -= 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50Q N.D. -- 1
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - = 1

/ 4
/ & /{/é{,w }J\/
Oleg Nemtsov Chip Poalinelli
Chemist Operations Manager
8174850 MY 07125 1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(51 O) 484-191 9 . FaCSimi[e (51 0) 484‘1 096 V032 0:0C0405 OLEG 15:04

Federal 1D #68-0140157




“CHROMALARB, INC.

A—— . .
Environmental Services (SDB)

July 25, 1996

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten: Scott Ferriman

Project: LIM PROPERTY
Received: July 8, 1936

Submission #: 9607719

Project#: 2808

re: One gample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: SW8B446é METHOD 8010A JULY,

Client Sample ID: MW-2
Spl#: 92513

Matrix: WATER

Sampled: July 8, 1996 RFun#: 2304 Analyzed: July 19, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L (%)
VINYL CHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLORCETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 89.0 1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 3.0 N.D. -- 1
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. c.50 N.D. - - 1
CIS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CHLOROFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 103 1
1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL EZTHER N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
CI3-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - 1
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -~ 1
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. C.5C N.D. 106 1
BROMOFORM N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. -- 1
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. e 1
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - - 1
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 0.50 N.D. - = 1
é%%? KA&LLQQ&L/// {:f::;z:—~f~"*-

Oleg Nemtsov
Chemist

Chip Pcalinelli
Operations Manager

B374853 MY 07125 1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157

V0J0 0:0CEAN5 OLEG 15:04
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July 15,

Environmental Services (SDB)

1296

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Atten:

Project:
Received:

re:
Method:

Scott Ferriman.

LIM PROPERTY
July 8, 1996

One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.

EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Cclient Sample ID: BH-C 15.5%

*CHROMALAB, INC.

Project#:

Submission #: 9607586

280

8

Spl#: 91216 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2170 Analyzed: July 15, 1896
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) {(mg/Kqg) {mg/Kg) ~ (%)

GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 111 1

BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 99.0 1

TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97.5 1

ETHYL BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 95.5 1

XYLENES N.D 0.0050 N.D. 96.8 1

MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 101 1

s

¥

June Zhao

Chemist

T

c////ﬂéégj4%&&;2%i;;éz;éaaﬂ—\ﬁ_J

Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

8374853 MV 07{15

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919  Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal 1D #68-0140157

V120 9:0C0405 KAYVAN 16:43



“CHROMALAB, INC.

IR —

Environmental Services (S0B)

July 15, 1996

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Submission #: 9607586

Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808

Received: July 8, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline and BTEX compounds analysis.

Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Client Sample ID: BH-D 15.0'
Spl#: 91217 Matrix: S0OIL
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2170 Analyzed: July 15, 1896
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIEKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Kg) {(mg/Kqg) {mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 111 1
BENZENE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 99.0 1
TOLUENE N.D d.005%0 N.D. 97.5 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D ¢.0050 N.D. 9%.5 1
XYLENES N.DB 0.0050 N.D. 96.8 1
MTBE N.D 0.0050 N.D. 101 1

f
June Zhao
Chemist

/C/@: @%v/%ﬁi%

" Marianne Alexander
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

B3r-4853 MV 07115

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, Califomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157

V120 Q:0CBA05 XAYVAR 16:43




(3]

'CHROMALAB, INC.

R —

Environmental Services (SDB)

July 15, 19896 Submission #: 9607586
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC
Atten: Scott Ferriman.
Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808
Received: July 8, 1996
re: 4 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3510/8015M
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: July 10, 1996
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2118 Analyzed: July 11, 1396
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) {mg/Kg} (%)
91214 BH-C 15.58' N.D. 1.0 N.D. 78.8 1
91217 BH-D 15.0! 2.4 1.0 N.D. 78.8 1
Note: Compounds reported are in the Diesel range. They do not have a pattern
characteristics of petroleum hydrocarbons. )
Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 11, 1996
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2171 Analyzed: July 12, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {(ug/L) (ug/L) (ua/L) (%)
8121% BH-D WATER N.D. 62 N.D. 88.5 1
Matrix: WATER Extracted: July 11, 1996
Sampled: July 8, 13%6 Run#: 2171 Analyzed: July 11, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) {%)
91218 BH-C WATER 3200 140 N.D. 88.5 2

Note:
Diegel standard.

P
ennis Mayugba

Chemist

Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel range, and does not match

our

Semivolatiles Supervisor

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096
Federal |ID #68-0140157

8374853 MV 07115

$005 0:0C0405 DENNIS 17:20




FAVERPEE Lo
CHROMALAB, INC.
#—_'— )
Environmental Services (SDB})
July 17, 1996 Submission #: 9607586
AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC revised from 7/16/96
Atten: Scott Ferriman.

Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808

Received: July 8, 1596
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Client Sample ID: BH-C WATER
Spl#: 91218 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2186 Analyzed: July 16, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPTIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE ' (ug/L) _ (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE 37000 5000 N.D. 108 100
BENZENE 13000 50 N.D 107 100
TOLUENE 3100 50 N.D 102 100
ETHYL BENZENE 630 50 N.D 110 100
XYLENES 3400 50 N.D 114 100
MTRBE 670 500 N.D. 1.07 100
//_2 /{ " -

/ S e o] @W
June Zhao - Marianne Alexander
Chemist : Gas/BTEX Supervisor
B374453 MY 07115 1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096 V125 0:0C0405 ALEXANDN 15:17
Federal |D #68-0140157
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July 16,

I ——— -

"CHROMALAB, INC.

#—__

Environmental Services (SOB)

1996

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC

Submigsion #:

9607586

Atten: Scott Ferriman.
Project: LIM PROPERTY Project#: 2808
Received: July 8, 1996
re: One sample for Gasoline, BTEX & MTBE analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020
Client Sample ID: BH-D WATER
Spl#: 91219 Matrix: WATER
Sampled: July 8, 1996 Run#: 2186 Analyzed: July 16, 1996
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ug/L} (ug/L) {ug/L) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. - . 50 N.D. 108 1
BENZENE N.D. - 0.50 N.D. 107 1
TOLUENE 0.60 0.50 N.D. 102 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.50 N.D. 110 1
XYLENES 0.59 0.50 N.D. 114 1
MTBE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 107 1
W ,
[ 42%424?@”/4i;%é;éngﬂaft_,

June Zhao

Chemist

Marianne Alexander’
Gas/BTEX Supervisor

8374851 Mv 0715

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096

Federal |ID #68-0140157

V125 0:0C0405 ALEXANDM $68:44
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2411 Old Crow Canyon Read, #4,

Sen Rdmnon, CA 94583
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